REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF PEARL RIVER
CITY OF PICAYUNE

Be It Remembered that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Picayune, Pearl
River County, Mississippi, met at City Hall, 815 North Beech Street, in said City,
Tuesday, June 7, 2011, at 5:00 p.m. in regular session with the following officials
present: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Larry Watkins, Lynn Bumpers, Todd Lane,
Larry Breland and Wayne Gouguet, City Manager Jim Luke and City Clerk Priscilla
Daniel.

It Being Determined a quorum was present, the following proceedings were held.

Opening prayer was given by Pastor Allen Resco, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Mayor Ed Pinero.

AT THIS TIME ANDY GREENWOOD WAS RECOGNIZED FOR RECEIVING
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION'S CHARLES TAYLOR MECHANIC
AWARD FOR 50 YEARS OF SERVICE WITHOUT ANY VIOLATIONS.

AT THIS TIME THE CITY WAS RECOGNIZED FOR WINNING THE MML
SPIRIT AWARD FOR THE PENNIES FOR THE PARK PROJECT AND THE MAYOR
RECOGNIZED REBA BEEBE AND ALLEN HICKMAN FOR THEIR VOLUNTEER
SERVICES IN HEADING UP THE PROJECT

ORDER TO APPROVE MINUTES

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Gouguet to approve the Minutes for the City of Picayune dated May 17, 2011.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

AUTHORIZE MAYOR'’S SIGNATURE ON QUITCLAIM DEEDS

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Gouguet to authorize Mayor’s signature on quitclaim deeds for 1983 taxes that matured
to the City, parcels 617-515-003-03-019-00 & 617-111-001-03-071-00 and were deeded
to Federal National Mortgage Association.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

214



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The motion was declared carried.

ORDER TO APPROVE DOCKET

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to approve the docket for June 7, 2011 in the amount of $1,864,774.63.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane, Breland and
Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: Mayor Ed Pinero
The motion was declared carried.

APPROVE PICAYUNE PINEY WOODS RUN

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member
Watkins to approve request for the Senior Center of Pearl River County to host a
“Picayune Piney Woods Run” (5K and 1 mile run/walk) to be held Saturday morning,
October 29, 2011 from 7:30am to 11:00am.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

APPOINT LOURIE N FORMBY 1ll TO PICAYUNE AIRPORT BOARD

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to appoint Lourie N Formby Il to the Picayune Airport Board.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The motion was declared carried.

215



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

MOTION TO REQUEST TO BUILD BASKETBALL COURTS AT J.P. JOHNSON
PARK AND EAST CANAL STREET PARK

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Bumpers to build basketball courts at J.P. Johnson Park and East Canal Street Park.

The following roll call was made:
VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members, Bumpers and Breland
VOTING NAY: Council Members Watkins, Lane and Gouguet
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion did not carry.
APPROVE PAY REQUEST #3 TO E CORNELL MALONE CORPORATION FOR

WORK COMPLETED THROUGH MAY 15, 2011 ON THE MARGARET REED
CROSBY MEMORIAL LIBRARY ROOF PROJECT

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member
Bumpers to approve pay request #3, final payment, to E Cornell Malone in the amount
of $8,650.00 for work completed through May 15, 20110on the Margaret Reed Crosby
Memorial Library Roof Project, upon recommendation of Dungan Engineering, P.A.

216



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

1£65] 51934y JO DINSY) ULILBWY SN 12W-S 'SIUSWINDGQ JOBNUOD VIV JO SUOHRIO Emc»aoo toamk 0 "PaIaj0uI0d UBUM JUSLNSOP SIY) 10 581d02{|) uS} BonPoidal O PaNILIIE BIE JUBSRYLING ALY VY JHpun O 5500

“B10 BlRBB1ACeD |

JUBAD WNINELL B} OF v@zauﬁaﬁ 2G jim pue 'sanjeusd (LIS PUP AR 218ABS Ul Jns0l ABUS ‘Y 30 UONJod AUR 40 'JUBIINDOQA VIV SKIR IO BOBRGUISIP 30 UGHINPOIC) JORIONNREN SURL2Y, juoiEUINL] pUR
#e BLAd0D "g° Ag Paloalesd SHIUBWNO0Q Wiy SiUL DNINNYAM PBAIesal SIYBY (1Y 'S8V JO AINISL| UeouaWyY 3l Aq Z66) PUB €861 ‘8261 ‘L6 'GA6L 'ESEL ‘€561 © WBHA0D "Z66L ~ w2029 JUOWNAOT VIV

“PBINDSGO B 10U {||m SADUBYD JEL] SINSSE (RUBLO vy (Y Ul 5228402 JX03 SI YUIUM U0 JUSwindo( 0RRU0Y YIY |RiBlIe uR ub]s INoUs naj INCILOYO

J0 sy3u Kue 0 avipnford jnoygim a1e wwswided jo sour)dsooe pue EDE»& “A0UPNSS[ “UIBISY paliteu
J030enue) o& o3 £Juo ajqeked st QAILEED INNOWY 34, "Sigencisu 1on st 3jesyun) siy]

=3 xw s Pra

00'c $ FBRIQ 27EPE) <G SAONVHI LAN
"J9B1UCY) §1Y) JOPUN JOIDRIUD,) JO JOUM() oY}
000 s} 000 $7 TV1OL
00’0 s{ 000 $ uow sty peaoadda fei0)
\ﬁ g \w*',,\maﬁ.&w K 000 $l 000 ¢ lumQ Aq sipuow snoiaaid L poreIdde sadusyn [230],
¢ {:A031HOYY SNOLLONAAd SNOLLIAay AYYIINAS FITH0 ADNVHD

(PA3j400 JUROWD BY) Ypa 1w10fH0D 0] PASUDIYD D1 101} 12D UONDIUNNOD) 3Y) L0 PUY HOIDINAdY
siyy uo soandyf 1o oy _v, 1ddp Junown 2y Wo. N\ ux»h\ﬁ \um ,\:Luu nmowe .\ wonpuDIdxR 1D}

@lw“%@ s  QHI4IL430 INNOWY

"QEREILYEO INAOINY
21 jo juawded 0} popHuUG §) IOBNUCD SYl PUB ‘HIIAURSO( IOBNUOD A NI 20UBPIOIE
ul StojIop 8y Jo Aiendb oy pareoipis se passaiford sey NIopy 943 JRI[Rq PUB UOHRUDOIWM
*03po[MOy §3001IYDIY 3Y) JO 185q 943 O JeR Saum() SY3 03 SAYIULD Jo01udY 3l ‘uoneandde sup
Suspduiod e1ep AU PUE SHONBAISSGO US-UO UO PASE] ‘SIUSWNRI0Q IWLBHCT) DY 3im DUEPIOOIE U]

_.zms_\_&.n_ 404 31vOldI1A30 S.LO31IHOYY

(4 prpT v ¢ Ay
quzamm ozﬁaozm 'HSINIZ OL 3ONVIVE 6
* 3NQ INSWAY INTHEND 8

(210013149 40140 Wwi0df 9 2T

0c0 $

qlo®g \ 0.\ % :sondxe nossKumos AW

(wouy Q@é&sg QIG o1qng A10N

‘1102 Repy 10 iep z S 3
fU0J3 O} WIOMS PUB PIqLIISGNS

.\La\u%ﬂw\m 30 Awmo)
;70 3181

‘ g
‘8oL INOD

*INP MOU S HI2ISY Umoys Juawked JusLmd ety
PUT J2WAQ) 1) WO PIALRDS SIutuked pur Panss] 210.4 JWAWARY Joy smeayIa) snojaa1d goiym
10 Y20M J0J Jopenuc) o Aq pred uodq 3ABY SIUNOWE [|E R ‘SUSWNIOQ 10BNUCY Y} s
JDUEPIOIE W voﬁﬁ&oo uaaq sey yuswAey Jof vonedddy sy 4G pajaadd IO Y) Joreq pue
UOLRULIOfT ‘D5Pa[MOUY S,I0108NU0D 243 JO 182q AU} 0F 1BY)} SIYFIAD JOPRNUCT) peuSisIopun syl

00°06E'v9L g reTT T INGWAYA HOd S3LYOI4IIN30 SNOIASNd 853174
({010 ] $ DUIT SHULE p N}
TTO0000ELL G e “+* 3OYNIVIIH $STT GINNYI TVLOL D
00'0 S (E0LD fo [ uwno) wl [DI0] 13 'GE + pg S3uTE) STeMTIY [LI0],
00’0 -8 (Ei2D ue of uwmjory)
[eLRIRJN PAMS 1045 00 g
000 3 (50O 10 F +  SusingoD}
SICM POR[AWONJO Y, 00
HOVNIVIIY §
00006'€L} S «85 u0 o EE@ J1VG 0L G0LS ¥ 41T 14W0D VLOL 'Y
00°000€2L § T T{ZF [ #47) 3LYE 0L WNS 1OVEINGD €
000 § st et GHAUHO IONYHO A IONVHO L3N T
00°000°€4L g T AAS LOVNANOD TYNISRIO 'L

“PRYORYE SI 195YS UGNENURUCY) " £04 0 WANNDOT VIV
“IORAUOY) 21} YIiA TOIROIULOD U *mO13q umoys se quawided Joj apew st wonnyddy

INIWAYd ¥O4 NOLLYOIddY SHOLOVIINGD

a ¥3aHio

0 gk / ‘SON L03roud
L1 HOLOWHINOD 31va LOVYINGD
3 1031UHOuY yeweg 404 LOVHINOD
O ¥3INMO 110z/z/5 “0L Q0O¥3d

T0] UORNGHISIg ¢ ‘ONNOILYOINddY

HS00HIAY AHVHEIT 33 1VORVYIN AHS0HD

10Z6¢ S fomﬁmn
93,

wil4 Bupesuibuz + Apue

103 LIHOYY YA
99v6€ "SI "“INNAVYOLd 9998E S "SNNAYOID
‘aAT8 LvaAa009o 006 ‘OAT8 YVY3AC009 526

V'd ONRISINIONI NVYONNG
-133roNd

“H3NMO OL

A9

r\,,ﬁo

. A

jusuifiey 10} 8jeolILIBY) pUE uo.amu.iqq

¢661 —.c0.9 jusunaog @w @ﬂ%

The following roll call was made:

Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,

VOTING YEA

Breland and Gouguet

None

VOTING NAY

None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING

None

ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING

The motion was declared carried.

APPROVE PAY REQUEST # 4 FROM HRL CONTRACTING FOR WORK

COMPLETED THROUGH MAY 14, 2011 ON THE INSTALLATION OF 6” HIGH

PRESSURE GAS LINE

217



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

]
2w
25
£
g
5
z
—
X
Torirvaaret

DNIY3INIONS NYONNO

3iva

Thew e T TARR e
g%ﬁﬁv%ﬁgﬁ m»

31V

TL0STSTLS 3INA INNOWY ST
[3:1245 SLNIWAVA SNOIAIE b1
VYRV VLYS Wi048NS 21
WE'YTS (%5) 30VNIVIIY T
9V’ OV EELS Q3YOLS ANV 313TdNOD NHOM WIOL 6
9y ObY'66vS G3LTTAN0D NHOM TVIOL L
- slovs s - oos0T _ jeve T 15701 00°0050T INNSYD 98 s Q3HOLS WIILVIN IWLOL §
AINNOWY | 150D Q3801S 101 | QOIIGSIHL | AISNOIA3ES Q342430 Wil
V101 LIND ALUNYND Q3NIVESNI ALUNYND) ALND 00°SEEVZSS ADVEINOD Q3SIA3Y ©
aNvH NO IVINILVIN } 00°0£8°02% SHIGHO IDNVHD T
00°S05'€0S$ IDVYINOD TYNISUO T
H .3 TIVASNI GNY HSINENS)
400007 00099 %0000T | %0000T %000 00099 00°099 Enlii SW10g 1831 {TT) vaA3g3
%00°00T 00°sSY'y %00'00T %0000 %000 0G°SSy'y 00°SSY'y 1T sapouy {IT) usaar3
%89'98 S9°99L'9855 00°S05"€0SS I8 35V8 VLOL
%00°08T covzYLY %00°CO0T RIET  {%69°(5 00vLy'LY 00 vey'ey |sofx TOYINGD DiasviL| TT
%00°00T 00°188'8S %0°60T %000 {0 00'168'85 00'T68'8S | 'S {T SNOILVIS YOLYINGBH /SINM SYO DNILSIX3 OL Ni-3it| 0T
%S98 S9'VEY'Y 99°vT sevt o 00°001'2T 05°20€ NS jov XIVMICIS LLMINOD IDV13Y ANV IAON3! 6
%000 00°0 %00 %0°0 © 00'520°e ST'0E 47 joot ONIBYND AIYINOD IDVIdTY ONY IAOW| 8
%000 000 %00 %0'0 o 00050'9 00TZT A oS ANIWNIAVE LIVHASY 3DVId3¥ ANV IAOWIE| £
%0000 0082807 %00°00T UIET %6916 00'82£"07 00°8ZE'0C | ST T NOILYHOTX3 ALIN| &
%00'00T 00'002'v7 %0700T %St |s80 00°002"v2 00'00Z've | ST [T ONIVOSANYI[ S
%00°00T 00'095'Ey %0°00T %0001 o 00°09S e 00098’y | 7 {T ONINIINIONS 134 v
%00°00T 00'ST2'267 005°0T 324 L5701 00'STZ'Z62 €847 37 {9050t 3N SY2 3YNSS3Hd HOIH 30H .9 TIVASNI GNY HSIN¥NS] €
%00°00T 005208 07007 %00T %0006 00's20's 00'SZ0E § ST [T AIAMNS G3AIAJOI0NY] T
%00°00T 00°£89°22 %0°00T %007 {%00°08 00°28322 00'£89'27 | ST NOILYZUIOWIG ONY NOILIVZINSOW| T
IUNGWOD EITTE] 31vQ 0L | aomad SiHL QORI3d ‘A3¥d 3DMd DRG|BNA] ALNVAD "ON
1N3DY3d INNOWY | ALLINVAD | ALINYID ALLENYND IVLOL 4NN NOILJIOSIa wan
v8 31V INILS3 NNOWY DVHLINGD.

None
218

None

Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,

None

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member

Lane to approve pay request # 4 from HRL Contracting for work completed through May
14, 2011 in the amount of $125,250.11 on installation of the 6” High Pressure Gas Line-

Martin Luther King to Palestine Rd.

STAVIN NIBHL ¥T N3V ‘O34 JUWNLLS
¥ 'ONILwNILS3

“INT'ONLLDWEANGD 321 Y ATISNIH WOLIVYINOD
SW ‘INNAYDIG 30 ALID WINMC
3N SYD JUNSSIYG HOMH .9

The following roll call was made:
Breland and Gouguet

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING
The motion was declared carried.

VOTING YEA
VOTING NAY



A plication and Certificate For Payment Page 1

Date: 05/15/2011

REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member

COMPLETED THROUGH MAY 15, 2011 FOR THE CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT
Gouguet to approve pay request #7 from Huey Stockstill, Inc. and Certified Fuel

Adjustment Calculation Sheet in the amount of $476,961.16 for work completed through
May 15, 2011 for the 2010 City Wide Paving project upon recommendation by Dungan

Engineering, P.A.

APPROVE PAY REQUEST # 7 FROM HUEY STOCKSTILL, INC FOR WORK

To Owner: CITY OF PICAYUNE Project: 2010 CITY OVERLAY PROJECT Application No: 7
815 N BEECH ST PICAYUNE, MS X .
PICAYUNE, MS 39466 Period To: 05/15/11
Architect's
Project No:

From HUEY STOCKSTILL INC Contractor Job
(Contractor): P. O. BOX 758 Number:
130 HUEY STOCKSTILL ROAD
PICAYUNE, MS 39466

Via (Architect):

Contract Date:

Contract For:

Phone: 601 798-2981

Contractor's Application For Payment
Change Order Summary Additions

Deductions

Change orders approved in
previous months by owner

Date
Number Approved
Change
orders
approved
this month
Totals

Net change by change
orders

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information, and belief the work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in
accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor
for work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

Original contract sum

Net change by change orders
Contract sum to date

Total completed and stored to date
Retainage

5.0% of completed work

0.0% of stored material

Total retainage

Total earned less retainage

Less previous certificates of payment

Current sales tax

6,358,885.45

0.00
6,358,885.45
1,787,424.32

89,371.22
0.00
89,371.22
1,698,053.10
1,221,091.94

MO&EN\N\(\R\\ = - 0.000% of taxable amount 0.00

T T T , P e APPLY 3.5% TAX TO GROSS RECPTS

state ort L2 21 55170 County of: A arf’ L v’ Current sales tax 0.00

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisl. 7 day of / 4SO < —h

AL (vear). Notary pugfic; \\ C 'tMJmeﬁm.FMW .m S Current payment due _‘ 476,961.16

My commission expires >, 1D, Q«@\ Balance to finish, including retainage 4,660,832.35
: mtwbnm\ M - ..d.m.,

Architect's Certificate for v%as?\ Cupg Tp !

83,
In accordance with the Contract Uonc_ﬂm:? mwm m\ﬂym. <mn_03m and the data
comprising the above application the >“n:;mmr E:mw 8, ns,wo%%% wﬁ to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information and belief nsm. ~has mqo‘m_ﬁamﬁ# m indicated, the quality
of the Work is in accordance with the Contract XW_H the Contractor is entitled to
payment of the Amount Certified. 2 .

.......

Amount Certified: $

Architect: \r\ M‘

Date: S-te-t/

This Certification is not negotiable. The Amount Certified is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance,
payment, and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this

Contract.

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
219

Breland and Gouguet
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The following roll call was made:
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

VOTING NAY: None



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO ACCEPT BID TABULATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE AMR

SYSTEM AND AWARD THE LOWEST AND BEST BID TO HENSLEY R LEE

CONTRACTING INC.

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to accept bid tabulation for the installation of the AMR System and award the

lowest and best bid to HRL Contracting, Inc. and authorize Mayor to execute the

contract in the amount of $303,385.06.

ot S

"' d ‘SOB|[_AA $H0018 ¢ jo | abeg Vi BundauiBul

%umsﬁo w‘

NVONNJ

00°9/.°89¢ § | 90°S8£°€0€E § | ‘1ejos
000GL'L  $1000SLL $[svels $ $ ) s {peoy peay 029}) JUSOS|EAUDD BUNARDIH - UONE[eISUl JBIBN LE | 82
00°0€8 $1000e8  $|osezs $ $ ] S (anuany Wyg) ybiy ir - vonejeIsu) BB L Z | LT
00'0£2'L  $]000€2'L $[o06€TL $ 1 06€2L $ ] S (anuany swenian) 1sadeg jsiid - uonejelsui 918N g | 92
00'065'L  $1000s8't $|sreis A L S (anuany swelipn) 3ur syL-isideg 1siid - uoiejlelsu) J8eN L& | SZ
0000t $]0000€L S| 1100t $ (1001 8 L $1 (pAg 12aAp00D) 10g) [BiIdsOH - uohelie)su| BB Ly | V2
00061t  $[0006L'L $isvels $ierels $ ] 3l (19945 escY 8zgl) Auoyny BuisnoH ~ uoke|jeisul 1o ,€ | €2
00051 $100061°L $]LL00')  $iLLI00L $ 3 S1 {Bury JStINT e LOZL) UOISIA PLHOM - UOHEIIEISU| JBIBN .Y | 2T
0026€'L  $jooeset $lesszy $ 6Lz § } S (919918 001) sons1bosyy - uoleliBISul BB LS | 12
0000¢€'L  $10000€'L $1isveis $ [ 8rel8 3 3 S (peoy obeju0.4 Ge7) Alaxeg Hep-eM - UORBRISULISIBW £ | 02
00'000'¢ ¢ |00000's  $ | 00°000'S $ 100000 $ L S7 Bouemojly uonesbaju) waisAs bulig | 61
000002, $|oo0zy  $]|00v96y $ | ¥O'6¥ $ 001 AS JuBlIBAR ] JBUdSY JO Juswiadelday pue [eaoway | 81
000002, $[000cL $|00v9E'y  $ | v96Y $ 00l AS JuswaAR 81310007 JC JueuIoe|day pue [erowdy | AL
00'00S $|oo00s ¢ | 0g00s $ |0000s  $ ] v3 BAUSOU) BOIAJSG pasdjeLn | 9}
00008'S  $}006GS S|ogvegs S| voee $ 00} v3 do}s aInD ,piE iejsul | Sl
00006'gL ¢ 00GSS $|ooeszll  $[esse $ 00¢ v3 dojg qing ,pig Bulsix3 aceday | vl
00'000'2  $1000se 5 | 08'EEey 69612 $ 0z v3 {ezig oqUUN[ 13GNG) PIT PUE X0g JBSeld yim xod JaI8lN Bulsixg sdeiday | €l
00'5¢8 $ 1008S SPLL0'L €Ll $ S v3 (azi§ oquinr) pr] pue Xog Jiseld Wim xog Jayay buisixg soeidey | 21
00008°2 $10062 $ 1002687 $ | v96y $ 00€ V3 (221 PIEpUB)S) Pl PUE XOf D)SEld UM Xog Jajep bunsixg soeiday | L)
00'000'L 0002 $1054¥8 $ | s69L $ 05 v3 (82IS plepue)s) xog JSje BulsiX3 uo pi MaN IiBjsul | Ol
00'05.'S  $]006S2 0£'895'S $ i1z $ 05T v3 {leiawiuoD) Jeisibay Jote se9 IN0-9bueUd | 6
00G/E'yy $10062 512.6Cr  $11T¥e $ GLL'Y v3 {lenuepisay) Jaysibay 19}9|N SBD InO~-05UBYD | 8
00PpLL  $1002.8  $180100°L $ ] £9028 $ 4 v3 1918 Jayep punodwo g ng-abueyd [ £
000V  $100048 $18S48L°L $ | 98'66S $ € v3 1818\ 91BN pUnoduio) .y ing-abueyn [ 9
000¥L'L  $100048 $izroiv $l1es0z  § [4 v3 1919 JSB M PUnOG0D g JnO-ebUBYD | §
00000'clk $]0005C $|ec6Il’9 $ | v9'8LL $ 5 v3 JSjaW JejBM .2 INO-ebueyD | v
00006}  $10005c ¢ |v8ess $ | ¥956 $ 9 KE] JajeN 181N LS7L INO-BBURYD [ €
00028 $1000V $ | 8980z $liise 8 85 NE] JOIOW 13BN 4} INO-ebuRYD | 2
0000¥'812 $]000F $ | 00v60'68L  $ | 06'EE $ 08¥'s v3 190l 1BIBA p/S X 8/ INO-abueus | L
el a0 [BJoL aoud Apuenp [uun uonduosaq| "oN
way
mree § ouj ‘Bunporuod R
U] 'saAjep jepad 87 o AisusH Swidy] pig - uoejjeisul YWY 3040y I9)9jA SED tcw 1318/

IdJAISSISSIN

110Z ‘01 Aew

uonenges pig PoIIeD
uonejfeIsul NNV jojoY 1919 SBS pue J91EA

220



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

J—

"' d "S0B{IEMA SHOO0IG ¢ jo gz ebeg

/ g

3100 PBINs)
NVYDNNA

€168l § | oo'eyLioLy $ [iid sl aepol
00219 $|00/29°€ $]00080°L $[00080°L § 1 S {peoy pEaY 0291 1USJSajBAUOY sunAedid - UOHE(IRISU} J81aN .LE | 82
00/GL'y  $]00Z5L'y $ (0006 $100206 § L S {enuaay YiG) UbiH I - UORB(BISUL I8N .2 | 42
62'100°C 62’1002 $ [ 002086 $100206 $ L S {onueny sweliz) isndeg isiid - uofe(ieISy] JB1IBINLE | 9¢
004622 0062 $|00220°F $1002.0L $ ] $1 Tenuany SUIelIip) 3ury au)-sndeg jsii - UONBYeISUl J9jBN LE | ST
PSYIE9  $|¥GYOE9 $[00GESY $]005eSY $ 3 Bl (pAIg J20APOOS) L08) 1e)IdSOH - UoHEeYRISU| JOBIN b | ¥T
00212¥ $|00Ziz¥ $100080°L $100080°L $ L S (198115 €S0y 8791 ) Alloyny BuisnoH - uohe|eISul SISl .§ | €2
PG YOL'E S| ¥S¥9LE 0009¢'t $i0009€L $ i s (Bury; JsUin] UIBeW L0ZL) UOISIA PLOM - UoNellejsul JRleN .y | 22
12296, $|LLzos’t 0000¥'2 $10000¥Z $ 1 2l (g 10a13S 001) sonsiboayy - oljeje)sul BN L9 | 12
0026%'L  $[0026%'L 00080°% $100080°k $ ! S (peoy abejuciy 5ez) Aoveg HB-[BAA - LONE|RISU| JBION £ | OZ
000006 $100000G $}00000G $100000S $ L Sl souemolly uolesbajuy wajshs buig | 61
0068811 $1688LL $10000rE $|00PE $ 00L AS Juslianed YOSy Jo Jualiadejday pue leaowsy [ 8
006696 $19696 $ {0000 $|00¥%E $ ool AS JUaLWaAR 110U JO Judwooe|day pue jerowdy | L1
00°008 $ 100006 $ {00005 ${00005 8 | va BAUBOU] BIIAIDG paJdjBWUn | 9L
00pLGLL $ | PLGLL  $[00006S  $ {0065 $ 004 v3 dolS ainD Lp/¢ IIBlsu} | 6L
00'2r0'8L  $ | VL 09 $]0000z'0r $]00¥E $ 00€ v doig gD ,p/g Bupsixg soeidad | yi
006096  $[Gz082  $|000viL $10048 3 0z v3 {275 oquiny Jadng) i1 PUB Xog OliSeld Ulim XOg J8japy bBunysixg soejdey [ €1
00eGE't  $10206 $ [ 00009 $ 1 000¥ $ St va {ez15 oqwinr) pi PUE XOg JliSe|d yim Xog Jela Bulsixg soeiday | Z1L
00'v6L'EL  $ | 88EY 00004'8  $]006¢C $ 00g v3 (e7iS plepuels) P PUE X0g Oliseld Wlim xog Jejaly Busix3 soeiday | L
06148 crel $ [ 00°00% 00’8 $ 0S v3 (8215 piepuEiS) XOg Ja)O BURSIXT UO Py MaN {lBIsul | 0L
0Z'720'L ¥5°0€ 5 | 00°00C'6 00°0% $ 0ee LE] (lepsawwog) 191s16oy J1aI seo ino-sbueyd | 6
SLGvY' iy $1EL92 00°649'69 00°LE A v3 (lequepisay) 1sisiBay JajaN sen InO-sbueyd | @
Zy'ser’) 1221, $[000s0C  $|00S20°L § [ v3 J8ja}y Jelep punodwod 9 Ino-ebueyd | 4
20€09’t $lveres  $1006S0C  $!100689  $ € v3 1818 JOlBAA PUNOALIC) Ly NO-SbUBLD | §
00'¥58 00’2y $]000L8 ${00s0r  $ [ E] 19181 J91BAA punodiiod £ Ino-ebueyd | §
ov€88'sL $]SG¥G0e ¢ |00028%) 00sse § 2] v3 1912y 1B .2 INO-9BueyD | v
29¢09't  $|icioc  $1000iLL  $i0068C $ 9 v3 191N J3Jep ,SL INO-BbUBYD | €
80°08¥'C  $19.2¥ $10008¥'c  $| 0009 $ 85 LE] 1312l JBIeM L INO-eBueyn | Z
09'69v'€EC $ | 9Ly $100089'9t€ $|008S $1 09¥'S v3 ] BB JBteM L piE X ,8/5 N0-9bueyD | L

1201 ERTE] Bjo1 0Nid Anueny [ pun ) uonduoseq| ‘oN

WA
o our Swivy} pig - uonejieIsul HINY H03Y 1918} SBO pue Jsle,
‘ao1MiaS Ainn pienBuep | “0D uononnsuo jHyduwsy : i b M

1402 ‘0L ABIW

uonenqe] pig PayRIe)
uonEIRISUI YINY 1JOIY IB10l SBD PUB JJEM

SUNALST

221



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Mmo\,otoo p3yien

¢ jo ¢ abegq

0076L2°967 $

00°005't $ 1 S (peoY pEoy 0Z9L) JUSDS3BAUCY SuUNiedld - UOLB|B)su| 81BN . | 8T
00°00E'} 0000¢L $ 1 $1 (anuaAy Yis) ubIH P - UoUEIEISU| IR .2 | 42
00°00€'} 00'00€'y $ i S (anusAy SWweljIAL) 1sideg 1suid - uoeyelsuj e1IBIN g | 92
00°00S" ) 000081 ¢ L $1 {anusay SWellip) jul 3y t-isideg 1siid - L1 s
00°000°'¢  $ | 00°000°S L S (paig seakpoos) 10g) [2)dSoH - K2
00002'%F  $100002'L L S1 (19913 esoy gz9}) Aeqiny BuisnoH - uo £1 €2
007008°L  $100008'L L S (BUIM BN UILE LOZ 1) UCISIA PLOAA - HOnBBISUL JOIBI ¥ | 2T
000082 $]0000SC ! ST (g 192415 001) sonsiBoayy - uoyejleIsy) s8N ,9 | 12
00002's  $100002'% } S (peoy abejuoi] 6eZ) Aaxeg He-{epm - uonejlelsul JoRN £ | 02
00°000'¢ _ $ 000006 ! S1 aoUEMO[Y Uoliebeju| wajsAs Bullig | 61
00000+ $|000¥% 00} AS WBWIARY Jleydsy jo Juawadeiday pue jeaowsy | 8L
00008+ $]008% $ el AS JusLIBAB SleI0UOD JO JuslLade|day pue jeACWIBY | LI
00°C0S $10000S ¢ 3 V3 SARUAOU| BoIAIaS paldjauun | 9l
000088 $]00S9 3 aol V3 dojg qind Jp/g ISyl | S)
00°0002F S| 000% ¢ 00€ v3 doys qing ,p/c bunsix3 soeidey | vl
00005,  $] 0062 oz v3 {615 oquinr 1adng) pri PUE XOg OiSeld WM XOg JeIai bullsixa 8081day | €4
00'06L $ 1 000S Sl v3 {675 0qWINf) P PUE XOg OBSE|d LM X0g Jalop bulsix3 acejdey | 24
00'00$'0} $ | 00°GE 00€ v3 (8215 PIEPUEIS) DI puUE Xog ORSEld YyMm xog 18jaly bugsix3 adejday | |1
00°00g $ 1000t 05 v3 (sz15 piepueS) Xog J8Jay Bulsix3 UC pITmeN HBIsu | O}
000592, $100SS 0€Z LE] (iediawwo)) Jaisibay JejeN seo ing-sbueyd | 6
006/8'6. $|00S¥ [ v3 {jenuapisay) J9jsiboy Ja1ep seo no-sbueyd | 8
00°000'€ 000051 $ [ v3 189N Jjep punodwo) 9 ng-abueyy | £
0000¥'2 5 {00008 $ € v3 19191 JBIEAA punoduo) . 3n0-ebueyd | 9
00066 51006y $ Z v3 1919 JelBM punodwo) ¢ nG-abueyd | §
000069, $10062e $ 5 v3 1918l JSYEM .2 INO-3bueyD | ¥
00Ci8'L  $i002Zle  § 9 v3 J3IOI JOBMA .G | INO-8bUBLD | €
00zZ00'y 30068 $ 85 v3 J019N J31BAA L INO-30UBYD | 2
00'022'L1E $ | 00°LG $] 09v's v3 919N JakeM L biE X ,8/G INO-8bueu) | 3

[N Solid Aguend | lun uonduose( oN
Ll

-ouy ‘BunoenuUO) (BIDUBD
9 Juswdojersg eddey)

Swoyf pig - UORBIIEISU] YWY HJONBY J9IBIN SED PUE Jd1eM

1102 ‘0L Ael

uope[nqgeL pig PaKIIeD

uoRE|jEISUl YNV JOIRY JO1O SED pUE JSIEM

IddISSISSIW

b Conpmee
va Bunsaubuz

=

NVYONNA

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members, Bumpers and Breland

VOTING NAY: Council Members Watkins, Lane and Gouguet

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The motion did not carry.

MOTION TO AMEND AGENDA ITEM TO CONTRACT ONLY THE WATER METER

PORTION OF BID FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE AMR PROJECT

Motion was made by Council Member Gouguet, seconded by Council Member

Watkins to amend agenda item to contract only the water meter portion of bid for the

installation of the AMR Project.

222



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO ACCEPT BID TABULATION FOR THE INSTALLATION AMR WATER
METERS ONLY AND AWARD THE LOWEST AND BEST BID

Motion was made by Council Member Gouguet, seconded by Council Member
Watkins to award contract for AMR water meter installation only for the lowest and best
bid to HRL Contracting, Inc and authorize Mayor’s signature. The portion of said
contract of said installation of gas meters shall be stayed until further action of the
Council.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: Council Member Breland
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO AMEND AGENDA TO AUTHORIZE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR
THE HIGHLAND COMMUNITY HOSPITAL GAS LINE PROJECT

Motion was made by Council Member Gouguet, seconded by Council Member
Lane to amend the agenda to authorize City Clerk to advertise for the Highland
Community Hospital Gas Line Project.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

AUTHORIZE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR THE HIGHLAND COMMUNITY
HOSPITAL GAS LINE PROJECT

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to authorize City Clerk to advertise for the Highland Community Hospital Gas Line
Project.

223



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ACCEPT DONATION FROM VALSPAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to accept a donation in the amount of $708 by the Valspar Corporation and
Subsidiaries.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ACCEPT WORK ON THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM PROJECT
STE-0400-00(23) LPA/105672701

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member
Gouguet to accept work by contractor on the Surface Transportation Program Project
STP-0400-00(23) LPA/10567701 and authorize Mayor to sign acceptance letter.

224



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

MAYOR COUNCIL
Dr. Edward Pinero, Jr. Larry E. Breland, Sr.
815 N. Beech Street Lynn Bumpers
Picayune, Mississippi 39466 Wayne Gouguet
CITY MANAGER (601) 798-9770 Fax (601) 798-0564 Todd Lane
Jim Luke Email: picstaffasst@bellsouth.net Larry Watkins

June 7, 2011

Huey Stockstill, Inc.
P OBox 758
Picayune, MS 39466

Project: STP-0400-00(023)LPA/105672701
County: Pearl River
Gentlemen:

This is our formal notice that all work required by your contract with the City of Picayune, known as
Local Surface Transportation Program Project No. STP-0400-00(23)LPA/105672701, Pearl River County,
has been satisfactorily completed and said work is hereby officially accepted by the undersigned,
effective June 17, 2010.

This acceptance terminates your contract and releases you of any further obligations to the City of
Picayune.

Sincerely,

Ed Pinero, Mayor

pc:

Secretary to Commission-MDOT
Auditor-MDOT

LPA Engineer-MDOT

State Construction Engineer-MDOT
State Materials Engineer-MDOT
Planning Engineer-MDOT
Financial Management-MDOT
District Engineer-MDOT

Central Records-MDOT

FHWA

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

APPROVE SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO KOBE GRILL, INC

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member
Bumpers to issue a Special Use Permit to Kobe Grill, Inc. of Picayune located at 249

225



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Frontage Road under Ordinance No. 882 for Alcoholic Beverages of more than 5%
which includes alcoholic liquid, including wines.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

APPROVE REQUEST FROM AMERICAN LEGION POST 73 FOR A WAIVER OF
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FEE UNDER ORDINANCE 882

Motion was made by Council Member Bumpers to waive the Special Use Permit
Fee under Ordinance 882.

The motion failed for lack of a second.

APPROVE AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE 882

This action failed for lack of any motion.

APPROVE RESOLUTIONS TO ASSES TAX LIENS IN THE OFFICE OF THE PRC
TAX COLLECTOR AND A LIEN IN THE PRC CIRCUIT CLERKS OFFICE

Motion was made by Council Member Lane, seconded by Council Member
Gouguet to approve Resolutions to assess tax liens in the office of the PRC Tax
Collector and a lien in the PRC Circuit Clerks office for parcel 617-112-002-04-008-01,
1311 Evangeline Drive cleaned by the City of Picayune and to impose penalty as per
House Bill 768 July 1, 2009.

226



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

BEFORE THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PICAYUNE
PEARL RIVER COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

IN RE: THE DECLARATION AS A

PUBLIC NUISANCE AND/OR PUBLIC

MENACE A CERTAIN TRACT OF REAL

PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE

CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE

CITY OF PICAYUNE, A MISSISSIPPI

MUNICIPALITY
Address of Property: 1311
Evangeline Drive,
Picayune, Ms 39466

CITY OF PICAYUNE, A MISSISSIPPI
MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINANT

RESOLUTION AND/OR ORDER OF COUNCIL
ASSESSING LIEN AND GRANTING OTHER RELIEF

COMES NOW the above cause on for consideration before the Mayor
and Council in and for the City of Picayune, A Mississippi Municipality,
pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, as amended, upon the Request and/or
Petition of the Department of Code Enforcement for the City of Picayune, and
this Council after considering same does hereby FIND, ORDER, RESOLVE
AND ADJUDGE as follows, to-wit:

1.

The Council finds that it has the jurisdiction and authority to hear this
matter pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, as amended, and any other
applicable laws of the State of Mississippi and Ordinances currently in force in
the City of Picayune.

2.

The Council finds that previously a public hearing was held before the
City Council pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, on, December 7, 2010,
and that the interested property owner(s) were cited to appear and attend such
public hearing as required by the aforesaid Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, Miss.
Code Ann. with regards to such real property located within the corporate

227



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

limits of the City of Picayune being more particularly deseribed as follows, to-
wit:

Township, Section and Range:
PIN#: 031324
Parcel Number: 6171120020400801

Deed Book/Page: 0933/0371
3.

The Council further finds that following the presentation of evidence at
such public hearing the hereinbefore described real property was declared to be
a public nuisance and/or public menace in accordance with the authority
granted under Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, which imposed upon the property
owner(s) the requirement(s) the affirmative obligation to remedy the unhealthy
and unsafe condition(s) existing on said property, inciuding, but not limited to,
cutting weeds; filling cisterns; removing rubbish, dilapidated fences, outside
toilets, dilapidated buildings, personal property, and other debris; and draining
cesspools and standing water therefrom.

4.

The Council finds the property owner(s) did not and/or would not remedy
the unhealthy and unsafe condition(s) existing on the hereinbefore described
real property; and, thereafter the City of Picayune, Department of Code
Enforcement did then remedy such unhealthy and unsafe condition(s) existing
on the subject real property at cost and expense of the City of Picayune.

5.
The Council finds the actual cost for the clean up of the subject real
property are as follows, to-wit:

1. Labor costs $462.35

2. Fuel costs $50.00

3. Costs of Equipment $367.80

4. Administrative Costs $100.00

5. Dump fees $None

6. Legal and filing fees Costs $ 100.00
Total: $1,080.15

228



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

6.

The Council finds that pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, the
Council may impose a penalty in addition to the actual costs itemized above.
Said penalty is the greater amount of $1,500.00 or fifty percent (50%) of such
actual costs, whichever is more. That with regards to the assessment of a
penalty, the Council finds as follows, to-wit:

That a penalty pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11 should be
assessed in the amount of $540.00

OR

That a penalty pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11 shall not be
assessed.
s

The Council further finds that the total amount, inclusive of penalty, is
$1,620.15, shall be imposed as an assessment and/or lien against the
hereinbefore described real property; and, the Council further finds the Tax
Collector for the City of Picayune should be authorized and directed to sell the
land to satisfy the hereinbefore assessed lien as now provided by law for the sale
of lands for delinquent municipal taxes; and further, pursuant to any Interlocal
Agreements the City of Picayune has entered into between the City and the Tax
Assessor for Pearl River County, Mississippi.

8.

The Council also finds the City Tax Collector and/or City Clerk is
authorized and directed to enroll a certified copy of this Resolution/Order in the
office of the Pearl River County Circuit Clerk, which such costs of enrollment
shall be added to the total costs assessed by the Council herein.

9.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:
1ead-)S
1. The total amount of $1,934.59, be, and the same is hereby assessed
against the hereinbefore-described real property as a lien, and that same shall
attach forthwith.

2. The Tax Collector for the City of Picayune be, and is hereby authorized

and directed to sell the subject land to satisfy the hereinbefore assessed lien as
now provided by law for the sale of lands for delinquent municipal taxes; and

229



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

further, pursuant to any Interlocal Agreements the City of Picayune has entered
into between the City and the Tax Assessor for Pearl River County, Mississippi.

3. The City Tax Collector and/or City Clerk be, and is authorized to
enroll a certified copy of this Resolution/Order in the office of the Pearl River

County Circuit Clerk, which such costs of enrollment shall be added to the total
costs assessed by the Council herein.

MOTION MADE by, Councilman and seconded by,
Councilman to approve the foregoing Resolution/Order.

The following roll call was taken:
VOTING YEA:
VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The Motion was declared carried and the Resolution/Order was approved
on this, the day of, June A.D., 2011,

MAYOR
ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane,
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The motion was declared carried.

OF THE PRC
S TAX LIENS IN THE OFFICE

OVE RESOLUTIONS TO ASSE e
¢AP;%OLLECTOR AND A LIEN IN THE PRC CIRCUIT CLERKS OF

Motion was made by Council Member Watkin_s, seconded b)([r?olgréccil _II\_/Ianmber
Gouguet?to approve Resolutions to assess tax liens in the office of the

230



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Collector and a lien in the PRC Circuit Clerks office for parcel 617-210-003-02-007-00,
1321 Third Ave cleaned by the City of Picayune and to impose penalty as per House Bill

768 July 1, 2009.

BEFORE THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PICAYUNE
PEARL RIVER COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

IN RE: THE DECLARATION AS A
PUBLIC NUISANCE AND/OR PUBLIC
MENACE A CERTAIN TRACT OF REAL
PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE

CITY OF PICAYUNE, A MISSISSIPPI

MUNICIPALITY
Address of Property: 1321 3™

Avenue
Picayune, Ms 39466

CITY OF PICAYUNE, A MISSISSIPPI
MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINANT

RESOLUTION AND/OR ORDER OF COUNCIL
ASSESSING LIEN AND GRANTING OTHER RELIEF

COMES NOW the above cause on for consideration before the Mayor
and Council in and for the City of Picayune, A Mississippi Municipality,
pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, as amended, upon the Request and/or
Petition of the Department of Code Enforcement for the City of Picayune, and
this Council after considering same does hereby FIND, ORDER, RESOLVE
AND ADJUDGE as follows, to-wit:

1.

The Council finds that it has the jurisdiction and authority to hear this
matter pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, as amended, and any other
applicable laws of the State of Mississippi and Ordinances currently in force in
the City of Picayune.

2.

The Council finds that previously a public hearing was held before the
City Council pursuant to Miss. Code Ann, §21-19-11, on, December 7, 2010,
and that the interested property owner(s) were cited to appear and attend such
public hearing as required by the aforesaid Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, Miss.
Code Ann. with regards to such real property located within the corporate

231



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

limits of the City of Picayune being more particularly described as follows, to-
wit:

Township, Section and Range:
PIN#: 023100
Parcel Number: 6172100030200700

Deed Book/Page: 0927/0531
3.

The Council further finds that following the presentation of evidence at
such public hearing the hereinbefore described real property was declared to be
a public nuisance and/or public menace in accordance with the authority
granted under Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, which imposed upon the property
owner(s) the requirement(s) the affirmative obligation to remedy the unhealthy
and unsafe condition(s) existing on said property, including, but not limited to,
cutting weeds; filling cisterns; removing rubbish, dilapidated fences, outside
toilets, dilapidated buildings, personal property, and other debris; and draining
cesspools and standing water therefrom.

4.

The Council finds the property owner(s) did not and/or would not remedy
the unhealthy and unsafe condition(s) existing on the hereinbefore described
real property; and, thereafter the City of Picayune, Department of Code
Enforcement did then remedy such unhealthy and unsafe condition(s) existing
on the subject real property at cost and expense of the City of Picayune.

S.
The Council finds the actual cost for the clean up of the subject real
property are as follows, to-wit;

1. Labor costs $1,033.19

2. Fuel costs $576.80

3. Costs of Equipment $5,136.28

4. Administrative Costs $100.00

5. Dump fees $1,800.00

6. Legal and filing fees Costs $ 100.00
Total: $8,446.27

232



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

6.

The Council finds that pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11, the
Council may impose a penalty in addition to the actual costs itemized above.
Said penalty is the greater amount of $1,500.00 or fifty percent (50%) of such
actual costs, whichever is more. That with regards to the assessment of a
penalty, the Council finds as follows, to-wit:

That a penalty pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11 should be
assessed in the amount of $1,500.00

OR

That a penalty pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. §21-19-11 shall not be
assessed.
7.

The Council further finds that the total amount, inclusive of penalty, is
$9,946.27, shall be imposed as an assessment and/or lien against the
hereinbefore described real property; and, the Council further finds the Tax
Collector for the City of Picayune should be authorized and directed to sell the
land to satisfy the hereinbefore assessed lien as now provided by law for the sale
of lands for delinquent municipal taxes; and further, pursuant to any Interlocal
Agreements the City of Picayune has entered into between the City and the Tax
Assessor for Pearl River County, Mississippi.

8.

The Council also finds the City Tax Collector and/or City Clerk is
authorized and directed to enroll a certified copy of this Resolution/Order in the
office of the Pearl River County Circuit Clerk, which such costs of enrollment
shall be added to the total costs assessed by the Council herein.

9.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The total amount of $9,946.27, be, and the same is hereby assessed
against the hereinbefore-described real property as a lien, and that same shall
attach forthwith.

2. The Tax Collector for the City of Picayune be, and is hereby authorized

and directed to sell the subject land to satisfy the hereinbefore assessed lien as
now provided by law for the sale of lands for delinquent municipal taxes; and

233



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

further, pursuant to any Interlocal Agreements the City of Picayune has entered
into between the City and the Tax Assessor for Pearl River County, Mississippi.

3. The City Tax Collector and/or City Clerk be, and is authorized to
enroll a certified copy of this Resolution/Order in the office of the Pearl River
County Circuit Clerk, which such costs of enrollment shall be added to the total
costs assessed by the Council herein.

MOTION MADE by, Councilman and seconded by,
Councilman to approve the foregoing Resolution/Order.

The following roll call was taken:
VOTING YEA:

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The Motion was declared carried and the Resolution/Order was approved
on this, the day of, June A.D., 2011.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

SET A DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR PROPERTY CLEAN UP

Motion was made by Council Member Gouguet, seconded by Council Member
Watkins to set a date of July 5, 2011 for a Public Hearing for property clean up on the

234



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

following properties: 617-614-001-03-021-00/corner of North Jackson and 5", 1518
Grady Street and 230 Frontage Road/Blockbuster.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ACCEPT DONATIONS FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT SUMMER CAMP

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to accept donations totaling $5,825.00 for the Police Department Summer Camp.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ACCEPT LAPTOP DONATED BY WAL-MART

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to accept a HP Laptop computer valued at $448.00 which has been donated by
Wal-Mart to be used in the patrol division.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ORDER TO SURPLUS A 2003 PONITAC BONNEVILLE

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to surplus a 2003 Pontiac Bonneville VIN # 1G2HZ54123146720, a drug forfeiture
vehicle, to be sold at Turning Point Auction at the next available auction dated.

The following roll call was made:

235



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ALLOW OUT OF STATE TRAVEL FOR CAPTAIN LANE PITTMAN

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to allow Captain Lane Pittman to travel to Slidell, LA to the Slidell Police Academy
to attend required training for CALEA Standards, Managing the Property & Evidence
Room.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

AUTHORIZE MANUAL CHECK TO LOUSIANA CHILDREN’S MUSEUM FOR POLICE
SUMMER CAMP

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to authorize a manual check to Louisiana’s Children Museum in the amount of
$300.00 for the June 13-17, 2011 Children’s Camp.

236



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

TovisiAiA | [ ouisiana Children’s Museum

INVOICE #1
DATE: MAY 17, 2011

TO: FROM:
Theresa Mitar Lashon Daley
Picayune Police Sunimer Camp Louisiana Children’s Museum

420 Julia Street
New Orieans, LA 70130
(504) 523-1357 ext. 200

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

SALESPERSON P.O. NUMBER REQUISITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O0.B. POINT TERMS
Due on receipt
QUANTITY ) DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
(1) 2- Hour )
Self-guided 65 chitdren $4.00 each $260.00
Tour
10 adults $4.00 each $40.00
SUBTOTAL $300.00
Tax
AR
SALES TAX included
SHIPPING & HANDLING
TOTAL DUE $300.00

Make all checks payable to Louisiana Children’s Museum
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Lashon Daley at ldaley@lcm.org or (504) 586-0725 ext. 200

Come Play With Ust

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

AUTHORIZE MANUAL CHECK TO LOUSIANA CHILDREN’S MUSEUM FOR POLICE
SUMMER CAMP

237



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to authorize a manual check to Louisiana’s Children Museum in the amount of
$300.00 for the June 27-July 1, 2011 Children’s Camp.

TOVISIANA

Louisiana Children’s Museum

CRILDRERS INVOICE #1

MUSEUM DATE: MAY 17, 2011
TO: FROM:
Theresa Mitar Lashon Daley
Picayune Police Sunimer Camp Louisiana Children’s Museum

420 Julia Street
New Orieans, LA 70130
(504) 523-1357 ext. 200

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

SALESPERSON P.O. NUMBER REQUISITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O0.B. POINT TERMS
Due on receipt
QUANTITY ) DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
(1) 2- Hour )
Self-guided 65 chitdren $4.00 each $260.00
Tour
10 adults $4.00 each $40.00
SUBTOTAL $300.00
. Tax
SALES TAX included
SHIPPING & HANDLING
TOTAL DUE $300.00

Make all checks payable to Louisiana Children’s Museum
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Lashon Daley at ldaley@lcm.org or (504) 586-0725 ext. 200

Come Play With Ust

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

ORDER TO ENTER CLOSED SESSION TO DETERMINE THE NEED FOR AN
EXECUTIVE SESSION

238



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to enter closed session to determine the need for an executive session.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

RETURN TO REGULAR SESSION

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to return to regular session.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL
MATTER & CONTRACTUAL MATTER

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to enter into executive session to discuss personnel matter and contractual matter.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO EXIT EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion was made by Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member
Lane to exit executive session.

The following roll call was made:

239



REGULAR MEETING JUNE 7, 2011

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane
Breland and Gouguet

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: None
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None
The motion was declared carried.

MOTION TO RECESS

Motion was made by Council Member Breland, seconded by Council Member
Lane to recess until Tuesday, June 21, 2011 at 5:00 pm.

The following roll call was made:

VOTING YEA: Mayor Ed Pinero, Council Members Watkins, Bumpers, Lane and
Breland

VOTING NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Council Member Gouguet
ABSTAINING AND NOT VOTING: None

The motion was declared carried.

Ed Pinero, Mayor

ATTEST:

Priscilla Daniel, City Clerk

240



